
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Sue Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Kelly Marlow Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Joint Children and Young People & 
Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Boards 
 
Wednesday, 4 October 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS)  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

2. CONSULTATION ON ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDREN’S NHS 
TRUST APPLICATION FOR FOUNDATION STATUS 

 

1 - 20 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



   

REPORT TO: Healthy Halton & Children & Young Peoples 
Policy and Performance Boards 
 

DATE: 4 October 2006 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Health & Community &  
Strategic Director - Children & Young People 
 

SUBJECT: Consultation on Royal Liverpool Children’s NHS 
Trust application for Foundation Status. 
 

WARD(S): Boroughwide 

 
1.0 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  
1.1 To agree on the key issues and concerns in response to the 

application for Foundations status by the Royal Liverpool Children’s 
NHS Trust’s. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
(1) HBC welcomes the commitment to “develop a workforce 

which is sensitive to the needs of the different 
communities”; 

 
(2) reassurance be sought that high cost and low caseload 

interventions will not be under threat in the context of a 
market driven by choice and competition;  

 
(3) clarification should be sought as to whether the funding 

arrangements, assessment of need and the range of 
provision will change as a result Foundation status; 

 
(4) the Trust should make clear their policy on generating 

income; and 
 
(5) the impact of this policy (i.e. to foster innovation and change 

in acute hospitals) on the ability of PCTs to invest in 
preventive, primary, community and intermediate care 
should be carefully monitored by HHPPB. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Under Health & Social Care Act 2003, the Royal Liverpool Children’s 

NHS Trust has applied to become an NHS Foundation Trust.  The 
consultation period of 12 weeks commenced Monday 31 July 2006 
and ends on Monday 23 October 2006.  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



3.2  Foundation Trusts will be at the cutting edge of a wider programme 
of public sector reform with the intention of offering more diversity 
and patient choice, enabling leadership, innovation and initiative to 
flourish as part of the local health economy, and replacing central 
control from  Whitehall with accountability to the local community.  
There been a lot of national debate about what the policy really 
means and what impact it might have, not only for health care 
provision, but for NHS structures and NHS principles.  What is clear, 
is that they will differ from NHS Trusts in three distinct areas: 
 

• Governance arrangements 

• Performance management arrangements 

• Financial freedoms and flexibilities 
 

3.3 The general context of this proposal is complex.  Primary Care 
Trusts (PCTs) as a whole are having to cope with a huge number of 
demands, including the introduction of an internal market under 
Patients’ Choice and Payment by Results, Practice based 
Commissioning and Agenda for Change.  Within this context, PCTs 
will be severely challenged in order manage this huge agenda of 
reform. 
 

3.4 Patients’ Choice and Payment by Results may also challenge 
attempts to provide care on an equitable basis because of the re-
introduction of the internal market.  Similarly, there may be a risk to 
partnership working, as a result of the freedoms and privileges 
associated with Foundation Trust status.  
 

3.5 < When an organisation becomes a Foundation Trust, it will: 
 

• Have more autonomy in making decisions about services 
provided. 

• Be accountable to members (staff, patients and local people) 
rather than directly to the Secretary of State. 

• Remain part of the NHS. 

• Be accountable to NHS Commissioners through legally 
binding contracts. 

• Be approved by the Independent Regulator ‘Monitor’ (which 
authorises and monitors NHS Foundation Trusts). 

 
3.6 The key issues which arise from any application for Foundation 

status are as follows: 
 

• <How will local people benefit? 

• Will local people have more say in the way services are 
provided? 

• <What are the risks and benefits for the local health and social 
care economy? 

• <How can equity of access, high clinical standards and 

Page 2



planning to meet local needs be assured? 

• <Does the capacity exist to deliver the changes required? 

• <What aspects of Foundation Trust applications and 
implementation require further scrutiny? 

 
3.7 The consultation document provides very limited details of their 

intentions to develop services in community settings and to improve 
hospital premises. 
 

3.8 A small but significant number of Halton residents receive 
specialized and expensive treatment.  In some cases the level of 
care increases as the child gets older and the condition develops.  
Where choice and competitiveness are to be the key drivers for 
change, there is a concern that it may these very interventions which 
are cut given the high costs and low numbers involved.  In such a 
scenario, for local residents to have to travel further would highly 
detrimental.  
 

3.9 Children’s Services are in the process of further developing a pooled 
budget for a wide range of services affecting children and young 
people.  This will entail a single referral, assessment, plan and 
review.   It is unclear if the funding arrangements, assessment of 
need and the range of provision will change as a result Foundation 
status. 
 

3.10    The opportunity to generate income is clearly an attractive one.  
These benefits could be undermined, however, if clear parameters 
are not established around what is appropriate within an environment 
populated by vulnerable and impressionable people.  
 

3.11   The consultation document is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The Trust’s continued drive to make further improvements to local 
services through the greater autonomy and freedoms associated with 
Foundation Trust status will undoubtedly create incentives for 
change and accelerate the pace of modernisation across the wider 
health economy. 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

6.1 None associated with this report. 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

Page 3



7.1 None associated with this report. 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
 

8.1 Attached Appendices.  

 
 
 

Page 4



Title

Have Your Say

Your Alder Hey

Royal Liverpool Children’s
NHS Trust

NHS

There is a summary version of this document available.
Log onto our website: www.alderhey.com/haveyoursay or contact 0151 293 3502

Seeking your views on our 

NH
[...]
e will be able to
maintain our independence so that the needs of
children, young people and their families are at the
centre of all of our service development decisions. 

Financial freedoms

We will be free to manage our own financial
arrangements and budgets. If we make a financial
surplus, we can invest it in our services, rather
than returning it to be spent elsewhere. We will be
allowed to borrow prudently, which means we
might be able to develop new services or
undertake redevelopments. Moreover, we will be
able to run our finances over a five year cycle. This
will give us much more flexibility to plan compared
to the current annual cycle.

The Government has appointed a national
regulator called Monitor to make sure tough
economic standards are met, both in the
application process and the future. Monitor, which
reports regularly to Parliament, has the authority to
intervene in the running of a Foundation Trust if
problems develop, such as falling standards. To
get it right we have got to be careful with our
money. 

Around 40 NHS hospitals have become
Foundation Trusts, and many more plan to apply.

For more information about Monitor and its role in
Foundation Trust applications log onto their
website: www.monitor-nhsft.gov.uk  

What is a 
Foundation Trust?

5

* The Healthcare Commission is the independent organisation which inspects NHS Trusts to make sure they are working 
to high standards. For information log onto their website: www.healthcarecommission.org.uk

Page 9



There are a number of ways you can get involved.
You may prefer a relatively limited role, for
example, simply receiving regular updates about
the Trust. Or you may prefer to be more actively
involved by attending meetings and events. You
could even stand to represent fellow members on
the Council of Governors.

Who can be involved?

Staff

We are committed to involving and developing our
staff. They are key to our success; it is thanks to
them that we are able to provide the best possi
[...]
ors approves the appointment of the Non-Executive Directors

ds of 

19)

r

nt,

tions

Staff Governors

· 1 representing doctors and dentists 

· 2 representing nurses

· 1 representing other health professionals

· 2 representing other staff

Partner Organisation Governors

· 1 representing North Mersey primary 

care trusts

· 1 representing North Wales 

health boards

· 2 representing wider geography primary 

care trusts (1 from the North West, which 

includes the Isle of Man, and 1 other)

· 1 representing Liverpool City Council

· 1 representing Liverpool University

· 1 representing Liverpool John Moores 

or Edge Hill University

· 1 representing the Patient and Public 

Involvement Forum

· 3 representing voluntary organisations

The role of the Council of Governors

The Council of Governors will normally meet in

public three times a year. Its role includes:

· Making sure that the views of the wider 

community and our staff are taken into 

account when our strategy is developed.

· A "critical friend" to make sure we do what 

we say we are going to.

· Advising the Trust Board on service 

provision and development. 

· Making sure we uphold our values.

· Setting up ways of consulting with 

members and the organisations 

they represent.

· Giving ideas and views about how we can 

provide services which meet the needs of 

patients and the wider community to ensure  

equality of provision.

· Making sure that vacancies for the Trust 

Chair and Non-Executive Directors are filled 

in a timely manner with the right people.

· Making sure that all members are informed 

about developments and significant 

changes to services within the Trust.

6

"I want to be a member because I have face to face contact with

patients and families every day.  Becoming a member would mean I

could have greater input into improving the services that we provide

for children and their families."

Mel Hughes, Staff Nurse

Page 13



Our staff are key to our success. Their
commitment is reflected in the fact that our
vacancy and turnover rates are lower than the
average for hospitals nationally. We acknowledge
that by recruiting, developing and retaining the
staff with the right skills we will be able to give our
patients and families the very best care. Working
in partnership with staff and their trade unions, we
have developed a strategy to make sure our
workforce can meet the challenging demands of
the next five years. This strategy is focused on the
following key areas:

People working differently 

To make sure our services are responsive to
children and families we need to work with our
staff to develop new roles and new ways of
working. The flexibilities in the new national pay
systems such as Agenda for Change* and the
consultant contract** will help us to achieve this.

Effective leadership at all levels 

We will continue to develop a culture where all
staff recognise their role in leading service
improvements. We acknowledge that now,
perhaps more than ever, we need managers and
leaders across all levels of the organisation to help
us reach our tough objectives. Our staff leadership
development programme will be key to our
success. We will also continue to develop a
workforce which is sensitive to the needs of the
different communities we serve.

Valuing our staff

We will continue to: 

· Create a working environment where all staff 
are valued, rewarded, and appropriately 
trained and developed.

· Develop policies to make the Trust a better 
place to work.

· Support staff to develop their skills and 
knowledge to help them do their jobs 
well through regular performance 
development reviews and the Knowledge 
and Skills Framework.***

· Ensure we support our staff through a 
wide range of benefits, including 
childcare support.

We will continue to build on our vision to 
ensure equality across all levels of employment.

10

Our workforce
strategy

* Agenda for Change is the new national pay system which is base

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE & HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARDS 

 
At a meeting of the Joint Children and Young People & Healthy Halton Policy and 
Performance Boards on Wednesday, 4 October 2006 in the Marketing Suite, Municipal 
Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), Dennett, Blackmore, Hodgkinson, 
Loftus and Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jones and Marlow 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor (none) 
 
Officers present: K. O'Dwyer, A. Williamson, C. Halpin, M. Loughna and 
M. Chaplin 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gerrard (in accordance with Standing Order No. 
33) and Mr T. Windle (Liverpool Children’s NHS Trust). 

 

 
 
 Action 
CH1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
  
 RESOLVED: That Councillor E. Cargill be appointed 

Chairman.  
 
 

Councillor E. Cargill took the Chair and welcomed 
everyone to the meeting.  

 

   
CH2 CONSULTATION ON ROYAL LIVERPOOL CHILDREN’S 

NHS TRUST APPLICATION FOR FOUNDATION STATUS 
 

  
 The Board received a presentation by Mr. T Windle 

on the application for foundation status by the Royal 
Liverpool Children’s NHS Trust. The presentation outlined: 

 
� the vision for the Royal Liverpool Children’s 

NHS Trust; 
� the difference between an NHS Trust and a 

Foundation Trust (FT); 
� the reasons for wanting to become a FT; 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



� the benefits for children, young people and 
their families; 

� governance arrangements, including details of 
the Council of Governors; 

� the future of services; and 
� how the Trust would be run and the 

consultation process. 
  

It was noted that Foundation Trusts would be at the 
cutting edge of a wider programme of public sector reform 
with the intention of offering more diversity and patient 
choice, enabling leadership, innovation and initiative to 
flourish as part of the local health economy, and replacing 
central control from Whitehall with accountability to the local 
community.   
 

In addition the report gave details of the general 
context of the proposal, the number of demands on Primary 
Care Trusts (PCT), the freedoms and privileges Foundation 
status would allow, key issues arising from the proposal and 
the possible impact on patients from Halton. 
 

Arising from the discussion the Boards sought 
clarification on a number of issues and concerns such as: 

 

• whether the high cost and low case load 
interventions would be under threat in the context 
of a market driven by choice and competition; 

• what basis the business plan had been produced 
on; 

• whether there would be the ability to have control 
of finance matters in relation to Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) funding; 

• the criteria and process for selecting members of 
the Council of Governors; and 

• how the process for selecting members would be 
managed to ensure it was open and fair.  

 
Mr T. Windle responded to each of the above 

comments, giving further information to support the 
proposals.  

 
In addition the Boards felt that there should be wider 

consultation in relation to the Council of Governors, that the 
lower age limit of 7 was appropriate and that mail shooting 
of schools for members within the catchment area may 
increase take up of appointments.  

 
Mr T. Windle was thanked for attending the meeting, 

giving an informative presentation and responding to 



concerns raised.  
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) Halton Borough Council welcomes the commitment 
to “develop a workforce which is sensitive to the 
needs of the different communities”; 

 
(2) reassurance be sought that high cost and low 

caseload interventions will not be under threat in the 
context of a market driven by choice and 
competition;  

 
(3) clarification should be sought as to whether the 

funding arrangements, assessment of need and the 
range of provision will change as a result of 
Foundation status; 

 
(4) the Trust should make clear their policy on 

generating income; and 
 
(5) the impact of this policy (i.e. to foster innovation 

and change in acute hospitals) on the ability of 
PCTs to invest in preventive, primary, community 
and intermediate care should be carefully 
monitored by the Healthy Halton Policy and 
Performance Board. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.54 p.m. 


